R1524x Series
200 mA 36 V Input Ultra Low Supply Current VR
No. EA-332-250609
1
OUTLINE
The R1524x is an ultra-low supply current voltage regulator featuring 200 mA output current and 36 V input
voltage. This device consists of an Output Short-circuit Protection Circuit, an Over-current Protection Circuit,
and a Thermal Shutdown Circuit in addition to the basic regulator circuits. The operating temperature range is

: Product Code … Refer to Part Marking List
: Lot Number … Alphanumeric Serial Number
  5 4

1 2 3
SOT-23-5 Part Markings
NOTICE
There can be variation in the marking when different AOI (Automated Optical Inspection) equipment is used. In
the case of recognizing the marking characteristic with AOI, please contact our sales or our distributor before
attempting to use AOI.
PART MARKINGS R1524N
MK-R1524N-JAEA-E
ii
R1524NxxxB Part Marking List
Product Name    VSET
R1524N018B C T 7 1.8 V
R1524N025B C T 8 2.5 V
R1524N028B C T 9 2.8 V
R1524N030B C S 0 3.0 V
R1524N033B C T 0 3.3 V
R1524N034B C T 1 3.4 V
R1524N050B C T 2 5.0 V
R1524N055B C S 1 5.5 V
R1524N060B C T 3 6.0 V
R1524N064B C S 2 6.4 V
R1524N070B C S 5 7.0 V
R1524N080B C T 4 8.0 V
R1524N085B C T 5 8.5 V
R1524N090B C T 6 9.0 V
R1524N100B C S 6 10.0 V
R1524N105B C S 7 10.5 V
R1524N110B C S 8 11.0 V
R1524N120B C S 9 12.0 V
POWER DISSIPATION SOT-89-5
PD-SOT-89-5-(105125150)-JE-A
i
The power dissipation of the package is dependent on PCB material, layout, and environmental conditions.

i
: Product Code … Refer to Part Marking List
: Lot Number … Alphanumeric Serial Number


SOT-89-5 Part Markings
NOTICE
There can be variation in the marking when different AOI (Automated Optical Inspection) equipment is used. In
the case of recognizing the marking characteristic with AOI, please contact our sales or our distributor before
attempting to use AOI.
PART MARKINGS R1524H
MK-R1524H-JAEA-E
ii
R1524HxxxB Part Marking List
Product Name    VSET
R1524H018B J 1 8 B 1.8 V
R1524H025B J 2 5 B 2.5 V
R1524H028B J 2 8 B 2.8 V
R1524H030B J 3 0 B 3.0 V
R1524H033B J 3 3 B 3.3 V
R1524H034B J 3 4 B 3.4 V
R1524H050B J 5 0 B 5.0 V
R1524H055B J 5 5 B 5.5 V
R1524H060B J 6 0 B 6.0 V
R1524H064B J 6 4 B 6.4 V
R1524H070B J 7 0 B 7.0 V
R1524H080B J 8 0 B 8.0 V
R1524H085B J 8 5 B 8.5 V
R1524H090B J 9 0 B 9.0 V
R1524H100B J A 0 B 10.0 V
R1524H105B J A 5 B 10.5 V
R1524H110B J B 0 B 11.0 V
R1524H120B J C 0 B 12.0 V
POWER DISSIPATION HSOP-6J
PD-HSOP-6J-(105125150)-JE-A
i
The power dissipation of the package is dependent on PCB material, layout, and environmental conditions.

i
: Product Code … Refer to Part Marking List
: Lot Number … Alphanumeric Serial Number
 

HSOP-6J Part Markings
NOTICE
There can be variation in the marking when different AOI (Automated Optical Inspection) equipment is used. In
the case of recognizing the marking characteristic with AOI, please contact our sales or our distributor before
attempting to use AOI.
PART MARKINGS R1524SxxxB
MK-R1524SxxxB-JAEA-E
ii
R1524SxxxB Part Marking List
Product Name     VSET
R1524S018B A 1 8 B 1.8 V
R1524S025B A 2 5 B 2.5 V
R1524S028B A 2 8 B 2.8 V
R1524S030B A 3 0 B 3.0 V
R1524S033B A 3 3 B 3.3 V
R1524S034B A 3 4 B 3.4 V
R1524S050B A 5 0 B 5.0 V
R1524S055B A 5 5 B 5.5 V
R1524S060B A 6 0 B 6.0 V
R1524S064B A 6 4 B 6.4 V
R1524S070B A 7 0 B 7.0 V
R1524S080B A 8 0 B 8.0 V
R1524S085B A 8 5 B 8.5 V
R1524S090B A 9 0 B 9.0 V
R1524S100B A A 0 B 10.0 V
R1524S105B A A 5 B 10.5 V
R1524S110B A B 0 B 11.0 V
R1524S120B A C 0 B 12.0 V
POWER DISSIPATION                                DFN(PL)1820-6
PD-DFN(PL)1820-6-(105125150)-JE-C
i
The power dissipation of the package is dependent on PCB material, layout, and environmental conditions.

: Lot Number … Alphanumeric Serial Number


1     2    3
6    5    4
DFN(PL)1820-6 Part Markings
NOTICE
There can be variation in the marking when different AOI (Automated Optical Inspection) equipment is used. In
the case of recognizing the marking characteristic with AOI, please contact our sales or our distributor before
attempting to use AOI.
PART MARKINGS R1524K
MK- R1524K-JAEA-D
ii
R1524KxxxB Part Marking List
Product Name     VSET
R1524K018B F A 1 8 1.8 V
R1524K025B F A 2 5 2.5 V
R1524K028B F A 2 8 2.8 V
R1524K030B F A 3 0 3.0 V
R1524K033B F A 3 3 3.3 V
R1524K034B F A 3 4 3.4 V
R1524K050B F A 5 0 5.0 V
R1524K055B F A 5 5 5.5 V
R1524K060B F A 6 0 6.0 V
R1524K064B F A 6 4 6.4 V
R1524K070B F A 7 0 7.0 V
R1524K080B F A 8 0 8.0 V
R1524K085B F A 8 5 8.5 V
R1524K090B F A 9 0 9.0 V
R1524K100B F A A 0 10.0 V
R1524K105B F A A 5 10.5 V
R1524K110B F A B 0 11.0 V
R1524K120B F A C 0 12.0 V
POWER DISSIPATION   HSOP-8E
i
PD-HSOP-8E-(105125150)-JE-B
The power dissipation of the package is dependent on PCB material, layout, and environmental conditions.

: Lot Number … Alphanumeric Serial Number
HSOP-8E Part Markings
NOTICE
There can be variation in the marking when different AOI (Automated Optical Inspection) equipment is used. In
the case of recognizing the marking characteristic with AOI, please contact our sales or our distributor before
attempting to use AOI.
⑦⑧⑨
①②③④⑤⑥
8   5
1           4
PART MARKINGS R1524SxxxH
MK-R1524SxxxH-JAEA-E
ii
R1524SxxxH Part Marking List
Product Name  VSET
R1524S018H R S 0 1 7 A 1.8 V
R1524S025H R S 0 1 7 B 2.5 V
R1524S028H R S 0 1 7 C 2.8 V
R1524S030H R S 0 1 7 D 3.0 V
R1524S033H R S 0 1 7 E 3.3 V
R1524S034H R S 0 1 7 F 3.4 V
R1524S050H R S 0 1 7 H 5.0 V
R1524S055H R S 0 1 7 J 5.5 V
R1524S060H R S 0 1 7 K 6.0 V
R1524S064H R S 0 1 7 L 6.4 V
R1524S070H R S 0 1 7 S 7.0 V
R1524S080H R S 0 1 7 M 8.0 V
R1524S085H R S 0 1 7 N 8.5 V
R1524S090H R S 0 1 7 P 9.0 V
R1524S100H R S 0 1 7 T 10.0 V
R1524S105H R S 0 1 7 U 10.5 V
R1524S110H R S 0 1 7 V 11.0 V
R1524S120H R S 0 1 7 W 12.0 V
1. The products and the product specifications described in this document are subject to change or discontinuation of production without
notice for reasons such as improvement. Therefore, before deciding to use the products, please refer to our sales representatives for the
latest information thereon.
2. The materials in this document may not be copied or otherwise reproduced in whole or in part without the prior written consent of us.